SECTION-XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

IN

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1 & 2

(Application for condonation of delay in filing and refiling SLP)

CC NO. 1764 OF 2015

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

M. E. S. PUBLIC SCHOOL

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR, ESI CORPORATION

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The Petition above-mentioned has been filed on 22.12.2014 against the Judgment and Order dated 11.07.2014 of the High Court of Judicature for Kerala at Ernakulam in Ins. App. No. 34 of 2014.

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has filed two applications one for condonation of delay in filing SLP which is barred by time by 74 days and another for condonation of delay in refiling SLP and which is barred by time by 8 days total days of 82 days.

It is submitted that SLP (C) No. 28285 of 2009 and CC 1100 of 2015 arising out of similar issue were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23.11.2009 and 27.01.2015 respectively when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to issue notice. Copy of Record of Proceeding dated 23.11.2009 and 27.01.2015 are enclosed.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 3rd day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Sajith P., Adv.

57, Old Lawyers Chamber

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

3/sk/F.OR.