SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C)...../2015 CC No(s). 6073/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02/07/2014 in INSA No. 36/2014 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

K.P.M. MODEL SCHOOL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

REGIONAL DIRECTOR, EMPLOYEES STATE INSURANCE CORPORATION AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)

Date: 06/04/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sajith. P, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.

Mr. B.N. Dubey, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

While granting stay of payment of contributions for the past period, the petitioner is directed to cover their institution prospectively from the month of January, 2015 and pay contribution by covering their institutions under the Employees' State Insurance Act without prejudice to their rights and contentions in the Special Leave Petition.

Tag with SLP(C) No.30167/2014.

(NARENDRA PRASAD) COURT MASTER (SHARDA KAPOOR) COURT MASTER